

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No.426 of 2024

Shish Mahmood @Mahmood @ Manmood	Appellant
Versus	
The State of Jharkhand	Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant	: None
For the Respondent	: None

Order No.09/Dated: 20th February, 2025

A communication dated 20.02.2025 under the letter Head of Advocates' Association duly been signed by the office bearers has been placed.

2. We have perused the same.
3. It has been stated therein that due to the sad demise of a young Advocate in the Court premises, they have decided to have a condolence meeting and they have also taken decision that after condolence they will not participate in the judicial proceeding. The content of the said communication is reproduced hereunder as :-

“We on behalf of all Ld. Members of the Bar inform you that a condolence meeting will be held today, February 20, 2025, at 10:30 AM near the ground floor escalator to mourn the sad and untimely demise of our esteemed colleague, Shri Suraj Kumar, Advocate, who passed away in the court premises as well as to condole the death of our colleagues namely Late Hemant Kumar Chakrabarty and Late A. Sumir Kumar Sinha.

As per followed tradition, Ld. Members will not take part in judicial proceedings thereafter.

You are requested to inform competent authority in this regard.”

4. In view thereof, there is no appearance on behalf of either of the parties.
5. This Court, therefore, in the ends of justice, is adjourning the matter to be listed on 25.02.2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)