

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 426 of 2024

Shish Mahmood @ Mahmood @ Manmood ... Appellant
Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Appellant : Mr. Birendra Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Satish Prasad, A.P.P.

21/13.03.2026

I.A. No. 3082 of 2026

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail to him in order to get himself treated on account of his back pain.

Learned A.P.P. is directed to take instruction from the concerned authority as to the ailments suffered by the appellant and the steps which have been taken by the jail authorities to get his treatment done.

List this case on 9th of April, 2026.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

13.03.2026

S.B.

Uploaded on 16.03.2026