

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 426 of 2024

Shish Mahmood @ Mahmood @ Manmood --- Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava

For the Appellant : Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocate
For the State : A.P.P

I.A. No.3082 of 2026

22/09.04.2026 Heard Ms. Nidhi Singh, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and learned A.P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail as the appellant is suffering from serious ailments on his leg.

A counter affidavit has been filed by the State from which it appears that treatment is being given to the appellant and at the present moment the situation is stable and he has mild pain on the left side of leg.

On consideration of the documents submitted by the State, we do not feel inclined to grant provisional bail to the appellant.

I.A. No. 3082 of 2026 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)