

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 426 of 2024
Shish Mahmood @ Mahmood @ Mahmood

	---	---	Appellant
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand	---	---	Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant	: Mr. Raj Kishore Sahu, Adv.
For the State	: A.P.P.

I.A No. 9037 of 2026.

23/21.07.2026 Heard Mr. Raj Kishore Sahu, learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for early hearing of Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 426 of 2024.

The reason which has been assigned in the instant application is of the appellant suffering from various diseases including some orthopedic issues.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is in custody for about 4 years.

On a perusal of the averments made in the instant application and on consideration of the submissions advanced by learned counsel for the appellant, we do not find any reasons to accede to the prayer of the appellant for early hearing of Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 426 of 2024. Accordingly, this interlocutory application stands disposed of. However, since it has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that he is not being extended proper treatment inside the jail, learned A.P.P. is directed to take instruction as to the illness which is being suffered by the appellant and the treatment which is meted out to him by the jail authorities.

Let this matter be listed under the heading 'For
Orders' on 29.07.2026

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Dated- 21st July, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 22/07/2026.