

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No. 426 of 2024

Shish Mahmood @ Mahmood @ Manmood Appellant

Versus

State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Kumar Rai

For the Appellant: Mr. Raj Kishore Sahu, Advocate

For the Resp.-State: A.P.P.

24/ 29.07.2026 Despite the order dated 21.07.2026, this Court has not been apprised by the learned A.P.P. as to the illness which is being suffered by the appellant and the treatment which is being meted out by the Jail Authorities.

2. In such view of the matter, the Superintendent of Jail, Birsa Munda Central Jail, Hotwar is directed to remain physically present before us on Monday i.e. on 3rd of August, 2026 at 10:30 a.m.

3. Let a copy of this order be handed over to the learned Advocate General.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

