

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No. 426 of 2024

Shish Mahmood @ Mahmood @ Manmood Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Kumar Rai

For the Appellant: Mr. Birendra Kumar, Advocate

For the Resp.-State: A.P.P.

25/ 03.08.2026 Pursuant to the order dated 29.07.2026, the Superintendent of Jail, Birsa Munda Central Jail, Hotwar, Ranchi is physically present. He has submitted that the appellant is a diabetic and is suffering from hypertension as well as backache and regular treatment is being meted to him as per the advice of the Doctors at RIMS.

2. Regard being had to what has been stated by the Superintendent of Jail, Birsa Munda Central Jail, Hotwar, Ranchi from which it appears that the appellant is being taken care of so far as the ailments he is suffering from is concerned, his physical appearance is dispensed with for the present.

3. However, it is made clear that the Superintendent of Jail, Birsa Munda Central Jail, Hotwar, Ranchi shall ensure that the appellant continues to receive treatment for the ailment he is suffering from.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)